X s
mSD METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

CRAG OFFiIcE
527 SW HaLL
ConFERENCE Room C

77-796
7-197

/7-798
77-799

ST G

/7-800

Z00 PROGRAM
/7-801
77-802

/7-803

OTHER BUSINESS
77-804

1220 S.W. MORRISON, ROOM 300, PORTLAND, OREGON 97205
(503) 222-3671

MSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ApriIL 22, 1977
2:00 P.M.

AGENDA

MINUTES
PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS

CASH DISBURSEMENTS
FY 77-78 BUDGET PRESENTATION

h,

ORDINANCE NO. 46 - PUBLIC HEARING

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE EFFECT-
IVE DATE oF OrRDINANCE No. 32, soLID
WASTE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION ORDINANCE,
AND 33, SCHEDULE OF USER FEE ORDINANCE,
As AMENDED BY ORDINANCE No. 36 AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

CONTRACT 77-061 - SERVICE EMPLOYEES
UNION LOCAL 49

CONTRACT 77-067 - COOPERS & LYBRAND -
CONCESSION AUDIT

CONCESSIONS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

STATE oF OREGON GRANT/LOAN OFFER AND
ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT



. ®
mS METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

1220 S.W. MORRISON, ROOM 300, PORTLAND, OREGON 87205
(503) 222-3671

MSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CRAG OFFICES
527 SYW HALL ApriIL 22, 1977

CoNFERENCE Room C 2:00 P.M,

ACTION AGENDA

AcTioN RECORD

PAGE
R NUMBER
1 /7-796 MINUTES
Action - Approve the minutes of
April 8, 1977
19 77-797 PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
Action - Receive comments from the
public on matters not listed
on the meeting agenda
12 /7-798 CASH DISBURSEMENTS
Action - Approve staff recommendation
13 /7-799 FY 77-78 BUDGET PRESENTATION
Action - Approve FY 77-78 Budget as
amended and authorize trans-
mittal to the Tax Supervision
and Conservation Commission
4 77-800 ORDINANCE NO. 46 - PUBLIC HEARING

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE EFFECTIVE
DATE OF ORDINANCE No. 32, SoLID
WASTE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION ORDI-



Pace - Action Recorp
AGE \
NANCE, 33, SCHEDULE OF USER FEE
ORDINANCE;‘AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE

No. 36, AND.DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
Action - Conduct public hearing,

and adopt the ordinance by
unanimous vote

49 77-801 CONTRACT 77-061 - SERVICE EMPLOYEES
UNION LOCAL 49

Action - Discussion

>0 77-802 CONTRACT 77-067 - COOPERS;& LYBRAND

CONCESSION AUDIT
Action - Approve Contract. 77-067

54 77-803 4 CONCESSIONS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Action - Approve staff recommendation

OTHER  BUSINESS

58 77-804 STATE OF OREGON GRANT/LOAN OFFER

AND AccEPTANCE AGREEMENT - MSD ConTRACT
No., 77-068

Action - ApErove‘Contract 77-068



THE. FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN. THE MINUTES OF THE APRIL 8, 1977,
BOARD MEETING. | |

THE STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL. OF THE MINUTES.



THIS AGENDA ITEM ALLOWS THE BOARD TO CONSIDER COMMENTS FROM
THE PUBLIC ON MATTERS NOT LISTED ON THE MEETING AGENDA.

- 10 -



CHECKS ISSUED BETWEEN REPORTS: A
CHecks No. 3047 THROUGH 3059 $24,158.80
MAJOR ITEMS INCLUDE:
SAIF (QUARTERLY REPORT) $9,685.32.
STATE WITHHOLDING TAX | 3,627.12
FICA < A 8,136.36

CHECKS TO BE RELEASED APRIL 22, 1977: ;
CHEcks No, 3060 THRouGH 3147 40,625,35
MAJOR ITEMS INCLUDE: | :
NorTHERN AIR CAreco (Musk 0x)  1,890.00
CHARLES P. CHASE (ANIMAL PUR-
CHASE) | 1,400.00
HARDY BuTTLER McEWEN WEISS 3,683.21
NoRTHWEST NATURAL GAs (NOTE: |
OUR RATE REFUND WAs $509,97) 4,098,42

PorTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC ~  2,245.85
PaciFic DieseL Power (REBUILD
TRAIN TRANSMISSION) - 1,996.75
PaciFic NoRTHWEST BELL 1,738.28
APRIL PAYROLL TAX & WITHHOLD-
ING | 15,910.89
| $64,784.15

ALL ITEMS CONTAINED HEREIN FOR PAYMENT ARE WITHIN THE ADOPTED
MSD BUDGET FOR FY 76- 77

'THE STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT OF CHECKS No 3047
THROUGH 3147 IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $64,784,15,

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
BOARD ACTION

NOwo ol -7295... omamwmwé5££:2;7

YES NO ABST.

BARTELS \ |
GORDON :

McCREADY.
ROBNETT —

SALQUIST —
. SCHUMACHER //'
MILLER, CHAIRMAN |~ 7" .
- 12 - ’ (Af) d/je)ﬂ"\:)& e

Cierk of the 8:ard




77-799 _FY 77-78 BUDGET PRESENTATION

ON AprIL 8, 1977, THE MSD BOARD CONDUCTED A PUBLIC MEETING FOR
THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING THE PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FY 77-78 AND

TO SOLICIT COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC. AT THIS MEETING, THE STAFF
PROPOSED A FEW AMENDMENTS TO SPECIFIC LINE ITEMS. THESE AMEND-
MENTS CAN BE FOUND ON ATTACHMENT 1. IN ADDITION TO THESE AMEND-
MENTS, MR. ILIFF, Zoo DivisioN DIRECTOR, SUBMITTED FOR THE
BoARD'S CONSIDERATION, A REORGANIZATION OF THE Z00 DIVISION WHICH
DIFFERS FROM THE ORGANIZATION OUTLINED IN THE BUDGET DOCUMENT.
ATTACHMENT 2 REFLECTS THE Z00 FUND BUDGET BASED ON THE REORGANI-
ZATION AS SUBMITTED BY MR, ILIFF. THE TOTAL Z00 FUND REQUIREMENTS
REMAIN THE SAME. THE AMENDMENTS PROPOSED BY ATTACHMENT 1 ARE
CONTAINED IN ATTACHMENT 2.

THE MSD BuDGET SUBCOMMITTEE HAS MET ON THREE DIFFERENT OCCASIONS
AND THEIR COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS CAN BE FOUND ON ATTACHMENT
3., IN ADDITION, ATTACHMENT 4 CONTAINS THE ORGANIZATIONAL CHARTS
FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE, SoLID WASTE, AND THE REORGANIZED Z00
DIVISIONS IN ADDITION TO A LIST OF ALL MSD EMPLOYEES.

[T 1S THE STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE
PROPOSED BUDGET WITH THE AMENDMENTS CONTAINED IN ATTACHMENT 1

AND THE REORGANIZATION OF THE Z00 FUND AS OUTLINED IN ATTACHMENT
2 AND AUTHORIZE SUBMITTAL TO THE MuLTNOMAH CouNTY TAX SUPERVISION
AND CONSERVATION COMMISSION FOR PUBLIC HEARING.

. oy 'TAN SE'\-‘-’.‘CE D‘STR‘CT
M FRE J:,.-" ARD i‘L.U.‘l -
t:/'r( u";‘“';\"?’/
77 " 7 § 19 »f‘,z:';,Lr’—
BARTELS B
GORDON T
McCREADY e g
ROBNETT \—
sAiQU\ST e
sC UMACHER -

| AN 4 . 2. 1
M“'uiER' ’CHNR,TA /i
{ N gt // TR v 4 e 7 AR
\—%"g{\ﬂﬁe Buafd

= 1% = \

|
\



ATTACHMENT 1

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

PROPOSED MODIFICATION TO FY 77/78 BUDGET

GENERAL FUND
1. (pp 9) TrANSFER FROM SoLID WASTE FunD
2. (pp 9) TRANSFER FROM Z00 FunD
SOLID WASTE FUND
1. (pp 22) TRANSFER TO GENERAL FunD
2. (pp 22) TraANSFER TO SoLID WASTE DEBT SERVICE
3, (pp 25) TRANSFER TO GENERAL FuND
4, (pp 25) TrRANSFER TO SoLID WASTE DEBT SERVICE
SOLID WASTE DEBT SERVICE FUND
1. (pp 26) TRANSFER FROM SoLID WASTE FunD
2. (pp 26) TOTAL RESOURCES
3. (pp 26) INTEREST oN DEQ LoAN
4, (pp 26) UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE
5. (pp 26) TOTAL REQUIREMENTS
Z00 FUND
ADMINISTRATIVE DEPT.
1. (pp 37) TELEPHONE $ 17,000 (-1000)
2. (pp 37) WATER & SEWER 65,000 (+5000)
3. (pp 37) GARBAGE DISPOSAL 1,600 (+200)
4, (pp 37) PosTAGE 10,000 (-1200)
5. (pp 37) MEETINGS /50 (+750)
6. (pp 38) PuBLIC/EMPLOYEE RELATION 0 (-2000)
/. (pp 38) TRAINING TUITION 275 (+125)
8. (pp 38) ToTAL MATERIAL & SERVICES 214,205 (+1875)
9. (pp 39) TotaAL ADMINISTRATIVE DEPT,

- 14 -

$ 45,776
149,376

$ 45,776
358,214

45,776
358,214

$358,214
486,014
486,014
0
486,014

$302,242
(+1875)



..r.-

1. (pp 41) TRAVEL OUT OF TOWN $ 675 (+675)

2. (PP 41) TOTAL MATERIAL & SERVICES 163,295 (+ﬁ75)
3. (pp 41) TotaL VisiTor SERVices DEPT.

CONTINGENCY (pp 60)

L .A eENERAL Eili < (pp 60D

- 15 -

$370,584
(+675)

$133,975
(+6591)

$149,376
(-9141)



-9'[_

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET & ~(DRGAN \= A On
FUND: ZOO A\%\")’]
- DIVISION: ZOO DEPARTMENT :
Historical Data
Actual Budget o i
Prz(:::gzig ) Per:.zcs;i:ng C;:‘Zint. A;gt. : 60‘4\‘4“\?\1 Proposed Approved _ Adopted
Year Year : } . |
1201542 Veecorm s bheevices 1291200 o X
blo0 15> Miavee a2 Seruices 718811 —
- 1N 4o Cexorvere Oumem S22t 2 —
L6024 Cornestamcy ‘ 124535 =
S4.440 TRaws. T0 (cemeeae Turn | 1443706 o
25000 Do a00e R irmevy Den e 320000 —=
212\49 Torsl 200 Fown 287100 m
=

/A




- L'[ -

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET Pe -Or 6 A=A\ o

rop: | QOO a2\
DIVISION: ZOO DEPARTMENT :
Historical Data A _
Actual Budget :
p Second First Current |Acct. .—DE.PA?‘TMN éu””"‘e(\ Proposed Approved | Adopted
receding . |Preceding Year No. _
Year Year - . _ ]
Ao wiesnue  DEST. | | - [ ¥
22\9434 Veriowae Seevces, \%9043° | .
266SES Harsewae 2. 5eener 289946
2425 Coorome  OGnoat AN
S93%44 o A1 oeermvs Veey | 39184
_ _ . i
Waree. Seeuvces Deft
o PeRoomae [DE\&’.\ALBS 471644
o Marariec tSe@uces 132495
o Coprine Ootied 494s
0 Toree Vioirar 2seuces Deev. | 37084
EDLC M 5 Rezee@cs Vet
250940 | Veewomne Seeuces : \T743\2
<36 Merrsrinc b beeoces 40464
19435 _Crvrve. Outied 1281\
5206244 ToT e BRucemon {Reserecw Doey, | 228587

K



_8'[...

200

'METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FOUND: Re-OrGA\ZATOD
" Ao\
pwvision: OO0 DEPARTMENT : '
Historical Data _
Actual Budget :
Secor'ld Firsf.: Current Acct; D E@T’ 47 UM MM CO\J'Y N Proposéd Approved Adopted
Preceding . |Preceding Year No. . - _ .
Year Year . . .
Amide £ GRovres Det . - ‘_
N2\ Veloorte. Seeuvces, 48350 '
1S24606 - Mateerpe ‘i%eﬂu\ces |81 300
4350 . Coprmpne OUTLWY A 1540
299 648 MoTac Bowiee Elroomts Doy [(1BMO
. Cowestroctiom & Manert, Ve,
245149 Versomae SzeUcES 21496\
8\ \s0 MaTeown  Seeues 12828 |
Soas Coprran Ouring 20841\
23\ 444 Torac Cbwar. & Hawves DePr, |262 bBO o
EDucimion [Resmrecw brsarts Deet -
4230 Hesona beruces 43920
4085 Mareewe 2 Seeuces, doaqg
\S 205 Calrvrre. Qutiny o
(b 10 EDwcemow/Rezenecy (orpero DRy | 47904




-.6"[_

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

rop: | COCD YeE-Or6ror2wm O
. 4\es|
DIVISION: ZOO DEPARTMENT :
. Historical Data _
Actual Budget ‘ . _
Secox:1d First.: - Current Acct. FD : E_ - 13U M M‘P\?‘\' ('Om b Proposed Approved Adopted
Preceding . |[Preceding Year No.
Year Year . '
@W%'L&P\M\M?..Dm . : ‘_
(ol67 200 ‘ Camroa OurLa \ AL o0
- bl1z00 Mo, emees Cop \up. DT |) 48700
SkA3a Comnvotanac 129525
S4a40 | Rawecee o (coween. Fuowra | 14937¢
25000 D pvrovR et R iscocz 30000 |-
22149 Meras 200 Foen 3851170




| METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

:;Oz_

FUND: ZOO 4’\8’(—‘—1
DIVISION: &-0C DEPARTMENT : AD\M\M\%‘V@- R‘K\\)E
Historical Data
~ Actual Budget v
Przizgzgg ' PrZichlii:n_g ?;Z:int 'Afxgt,:.‘ Proposed Approved Adopted
Year Year :
[Peeemone Seeuces ‘ @
20000 Dinsiow DvRectoe. 30000 '
S0 Ass vorpary DiRsoe 237100
S440 Bosioess Mirwser S
\doco EXETUTVE Hezeaveen 400 |
020 Cleer <STem0 1031\
o) Pomue Reramons Diescxorl [Zsoo
o Asst.  OR. D\ 2gTwoe. lo48c
o) Haecetise Prorgers SPauavust 4400
o Doy TIHE DHoToeEsm vae 5921
O et Ting el oisss 250
N2Usa- Bock v zewee o
14 (oMCT2e Dps Hku%ee_ o)
1800 Cisexe o)
3318 Prex Nts Cacec 0
Z144 Py e G FT Svod 0
1S (o0 Coreve & RezePmwets (D o__
84328 P e barve o
Q40 Pt Tivtg (ondseeiow Lenm e o
22104 Prer Nus CoMce%\ou UwesposE O




"METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

- T7 =

FUND: ZOO
pIVISION: &0 DEPARTMENT : A‘DM\H\JQW;;;(\\)‘E
Historical Data
Actual Budget ‘
Przizg;ﬁg . Przizzzng C'g:int A;gt.:. ?ropésed Approved Adoptéd
Year Year :
_ wan Taet Tine_Rive_ (Ovgestoes o a N
36 9T Peer Nere (omcesmon Wk o) '
202% Voer g AoimAr gDt o
4Mm3 Yot Tine BravBosd o)
> 390685 TRisee Peweserys 24 >
22\q%4 Tovan VeReomm. Varucss \29 143 !
~ Usrteene, & Seevcese, S
\2a400 | 933%| TesPrnore Nooo
25000 | S34||  ElertRietH 24000
20000 | 525 Usomep. 2 Sower. (So0o
22000 | S|l Cotse Ymerr 30000
\220 | ST GAetves Disoosuc Leo0
150 | So\| Lausaen 20
o | ss2ll  Enneussr Prer % anma ©
T2s 15968 ofree tHlow vnes Menwrw 130
{300 N\ Ticeo o
Looo | sy Goweeac SuPPuLzs. &H5Se
0 S2 | Morocerouk. Surpues Ao
Cdag S5 Posreec (eY-Y=1=3




_ZZ_

| METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

roND:  LOO

DIVISION: DO DEPARTVENT: Aot amug
Historical Data
Actual Budget
Prz(ca;gggg ) PrZizzzng ‘ C?;z;int A;\:Igi.:. Proposed Approved , Adopted.
Year Year
LS 1S06 | Pewsnot \0 2006 ._
0 ST Booes 3o '
$450 | BB Merewpader FPor. Weswe =
\2000 | S4\ Corsuiywet  Lezoa \& oo
oo | S92 | AU | o
o 0% || OuTmade ER DTS 500 f
o o4 || Peansw Bluswrms 2.00
l\so (005l Duss 2 SURSC RO, Zoas,
o) 6oL || Meen s S0 |
1\So bon || Teava.- Locwy A0 -
2405 (o8 || TRAva. - OUT OF ~Towwy 2285
28200 | b\O LoSvepmses | \4.500
520 o1\ Poruce 2 SRoMEs  YeLwnoss \oo
= G\Z || Veomtmomwe. Seeukes lo2%0
O (\% || Geowe Hierexnioc 1200
o) b4 || Corstency: Sspuces 2090
1600 | bra || TVeieore Seeunces o__
dooov 20 || Cosst  oF BLaenow) 0
295 L2\ | Comuveeoirat 2Zoo &0 KSD o
100 Licer=egs 2 Fews 00

(22




_sz_

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FUND: ' Zoo

DIVISION: —LOO

. DEPARTMENT: k'DM\ NASTRATN (O

Historical Data -

Actual . Budget .
. Prcsaz::;?gg . Priizzzng (?;ZZint, A;gi.:. ‘ . Prbposed Approved Adopted' |
Year Year :
' Y00 |L23|| luwessr GxPowss o T N
=38 (25| Teavespse = TOVTON Ao
- 2000 | (28 || TPooe. Ranes _ o
150 | 630l Llewbac Nomces \\90
(o000 | Prtert EOR Prioe Linganss 0
oL Totae Harterane. 2 Soruey (249940 i
CaR e Outinid ‘
450  [|1%o || TRPawerter. Reuscamewt Lo
250 790 || Funwe Camvnuets e
s %0 || Deses 2. Cwranps 4oo
o) NS0 || FoLnime T AR ()
| Soo 901 Asiusde Spon Veobdiec o
420 790 || Corxgemipw (ooeiwe BRVSHeY (2
1000|7740 1| Foon PraPARendn SRV, 0
2425 Movae Caovva Ourust Z\1S
SA%444 ToTAr ADMWIRAT IO DERT 1391864




e e ome R B BEPROPOLITANTSERVICE DisTRICT S 00 0 M e s Emooe
_ FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET
FUND: 20
DIVISION: D DEPARTMENT: VISITOR SERVICES
Histmorical -Data
Actual } Budget .o _
Prz’::;?:g Prﬁzng Cg:e:;ecnt A;gt. REQUIREMENTS Proposed Approved Adopted
Year is:ag : . :
PERSONAL SERVICES
$ ~-0- $ -D- -0- 401  Visitor Services Manager 17,700 Q
-0- - s R -0~ - 401 Concessions Supervisor 8,774
-0- -0- -0- 401 Gate & Receptionists (2) 15,600
! -0- -0- } -0- 401 _Part Time Gate & Receptionists 8,938
L -0- —0- -0- 401 Clerk ) 7,800
! -0- -0~ -0- 401 Gift Shop Clerk 3,578
-0~ -0- -0~ 401 Railroad Employee (80%) 12,172
-0- -0- -0~ 401 Bailroad Employee (40%) 5,227
-0- -0- -0-= 401 Part Time Railroad Employees 26,216
-0- -0- -0~ 401 Part. Time Concession - Lead Workers 5,928
-0- -0- -0- 401 Part Time Concession - Warehouse 2,688 . )
-0- -0- -0- 401 Part Time Concession - Workers 36,192 ‘
-0~ -0- -0- 401 Part Time Ride Operators 2,232 |
-0- -0~ -0- 401 Part Time Animal Vending 3,072
-0= -0~ -0- 401 Part Time Cash Room 2,477
-0- -0~ -0- 401  ||- -Overtime 4,792
-0- -0- -0- 405 Fringe Benefits 34,308 )
-0- -0- -0- TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 197,694 ‘




[ e e e N

S rkOPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FUND: Z00
DIVISION: Z00 DEPARTMENT : VISITOR SERVICES
Historical Data
Actual | Budget
PrziZZZ:g |Prii:§§ng Current Bect. REQUIREMENTS Proposed Approved Adopted
Year ‘ Year YERE B
o |y AR SECES ers |
S _=0= l$ -0- l S =0= 551 ‘ Laundry $ 850 .
-0- -0- l -0— 552 l Equipment Parts & Repair 9,050
-0= ~/3= I -—0- 557 Fuels 6,000
! -0~ =)= == 574 Tickets 2,800
N -0- -0- -0- 583 Merchandise for Resale 133,420
1 -0- -0~ -0- 584 Animal Food for Resale 7,400
i =)= -0- 629 ‘ Spook Ride 3,500
-0- -0- -0- TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES L3285
l —
| 1 ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY
-0- l =)= l ~{J= 750 Concession Cooking Equipment 15 100
-0- -0~ | =0 - 750 | Concession Serving Equipment 4,445
-0- -0- ’ -0- l 750 | Concession Heaters 3,700
== -0- | i 750 || Animal Food Vending 1,250
-0~ -0 -0- 750 “ Chairs & Desks 500
-0- -0- -0= TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,595
l -
-0- -0- -0- TOTAL VISITOR SERVICES DEPARTMENT 270584 '
| ' |

-\0~




METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
-FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FUND: Zoo
. pmvision: COO pEPARTMENT: COVCATT\Ow € KEES=am2can
Historical Data
Actual Budget
Przzzggig . Priizzzng é;z:int : A;g?. " Proposed Apéréved _ Adopted
Year Year . . -
Heescormac berucesy | - i
19032 | 401 BDewmon 2Remerrew Dieeree! 26500 -
. 1\ 284 | don VoLustesee. Conrn ) werd \\2.84
132187 |[ 4ot CinD. Z00 & EDuwoe e | 2187 |
5 ) 40\ Elerranic  SPud, et \&d00
@, 4o\ ELeTTRoe  Man tremtesess 11289 !
£S200. | 40\ || Seresvrer, lodsb
szoz | 4o\ || Yeeevwen (51%) 201
\IZooo | 401 GZAPA\L-,/E‘Y.\-‘«L%\‘\'& Cooepimasor | \zooco |-
0165 | 401 || orepevs/ewments Sreciniiste 4200
0 40\ Pezevecin UoLuwraae Cooliwand 32776
11789 doy || Yoewe lwreupmdn Dikstyoe 0
\2240 | 40\ || 62oup hies £5Pez e Doty aua.mw— =
\$A00 | 4ot Exmwre Cugvror. o
5927 | 4oy || Thovosespuw e~ Yaes Tide o
e Ao\ || TPzt BDucA oW \sTovewoe | 8316
0 4o\ || l\-.\s'\‘(auc\'o&/uot,uwragr?. Deerst &3\6
11127 | 4ot || PrerTimg ©MPLovses 626
3145¢ | 401 | Fewies Bemewcs 25 DO
S 198 Toree aesomac Hepuices \7431Z




.  METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

o

FUND: ZOO
DIVISION: 200 pEPARTMENT: EDVCART\DIVY &, REoeARan
" Historical Data
Actual Budget = .
Pr:z:gz:g . PrZizzzng ¢3§§:nt_ A;gf. Proposed Approved Adopted
Year Year :
Maroe s § Seevees Y
© <SSl  Bauvormenst 2EvA \A2S '
- 2] <L || Premdwenee v \0o
= o) B b Thow $T0oL Reutae 821S
N 0_ SL2ll  Electescian \ooo
, 450 S || Genseal SuotueEs 2221
5300 | s || Thovoteamrce SUpPuss 2530
SIS 1S3 || (oRwPve. SuvPPLEs s41s
\Soo | SL || RePeopuemny ¢ PRawmse BLLo
bLoo S | Booes - \Aoo
o 8s | Sreee dacvets - Uoieoens \Do
@) <3 GR A - COMRDIUTRITS Soo
224 ol | Ty Rewons o
oo0 | boz| Brawms DESGL 1| Marelwas | 3520
o0 | (03] OUTHTE Exvw®yts o
100 | 004 | Peouwew Evesns ~ o
9t Loy | Dues 2 So%sc:z_\’(‘-n’bns 300
482 |60 ||  Tepva. ~ Lot A\s
1233 [oB] TRave.~ OuT OF “TOwWw 2204
2000|612 || eouoridmee Zeevces




_82-

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FUND: Loo
DIVISION: Loo DEPARTMENT : (Z A E ATR\O W %_ oS = PRECAN
Historical Data
Actual Budget
Przi:gzgg ’ PrZiZZEng Q;i:in§ Aggf. Proposed Approved Adopted
Year Year : : ’ .
\000 L\ || Grovd Hapreemwe o @
o Gl\a || Corsteser Seeucesy Lo '
\260 [\ || lorstRaer | sTRUCTONS o
4922 _IMoree. Hommaewe. 2.Sswuces 4O 4ot
' Crorve Ouria -
OO [1%0|l SHoryswT Reexcannt OO o
_4oo s0 EXMBATe  TDOLS (o)
00 | %0 || Phnoweesmwe Brcelnae 0
2% %0 Camsen Al osspeies 280
o 750l MAodo Uisuae BRVS, 8&c0
o %0 OERvce FHiemsves | LAD__ ’_
0] 1% OFFE\CE CSRUIPHSAT \(s 4D
o 1ol enuesmpose 1Tgpemeds Maew | Stoo
0 7o | Elareone. Teesor ilrowaStw | 300
0 050 || Dweed RsCoR™IW \bso
@) 1% (o Boreo | 1o
o) 6o 2SS MM Canesa 390
0 1%0 bune HHoucez A




METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FUND:_ ZOO

DIVISION: ZOO

\ .
DEPARTMENT: S ULDNICATMON & Yeseamow

Historicél Data

Actua; Budget -
Przizg?gg ) frz:ZZEng Cgr;ent A;it. Proposed Approved gdopted
Year Year sear : : :
@) oUT\DE SeuLTuRes \6O © ‘_
O |l Veseee Cuvvee. &a '
- W25 o Crmmmpa OUTLam \ 380\
. -
N Z\ONO Torp. EDOrmon 7. Reeonew 1229 587 |




METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FUND: ZOO
DIVISION: [4="o% DEPARTMENT: AN \WAB % QEQQHQS
Historical Data
Actual : Budget -
Second First Current |Acct. Proposed Approved Adopted
" |Preceding . |Preceding Year No. ~ '
Year Year
" - Teesoren. Sevuces N B
22050 | 40\ Geroseen. Cuewtor \600 |
D 4o\ VeTee n AR A 20000 _
\Na4q | do) CesPeg, Tormawm \N449 |
do 4\q0s (4o || Hewee veevees ) 4\g94
i N1424.| a00 Avowmnd. keepees () (A1 &05 |
o) 4o\ UeTeC o ARy s Tezwn \\ 284
o 4o\ NotTynom e, Tetwy 10 (SO
12 | 40\ (opeDoae. TL 12128 |
Z4 661 | 4ol Grensuse. L (D 21001
\2186_ | 40 Prer e Kesvses &840
<245 | 4on Pev Tines  (ovredarnvoes 0 ‘_
o) 4o\ Py e Auwse. B | 2604
SBA | 4o S EY DITTERo v 1214
o Ao\ Ovee N ' Z\AoD
aS0&2 | 405 TFeiwwoe Bavuers 99155-
280618 Tore Eesoras Yennes 46% S10




_'[g_

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FUND: ZOO
DIVISION: oo DEPARTMENT: _ Aroinac & GroosdS
- Historical Data :
Actual Budget 7
Pr:i:g?:g . Przi];csizng F:g:;z;e:nt A;gt.:. Proposea Approved Adopted
Year Year .
» - Merreewte %\' Serulcey : ‘_
400 | S5\ Lowmrdem S2o0
200 |SSZ | ERu\emat Webre \0oo
o SSB s, Toou £ 8QuIP. Rewma koo
123\ [ S bavaro. SURPPLIES 1oL
o sS4 Heticw Sueoues (0000
0 S| Roogs do0
Booe (8 | Amun  Roecrmes t.Ee2wHT | 15000
4400 |54 || 4reeaw Swpowses 2(Sopoues | NS
“1o00 80 Perrmmes Poce T Hulewss A100
0 )| Amrma Poon 42000
@) YA Yozt Cowteo 2000 .
12% 1S8% Hrgoubroes 2 Pras CLoTmeS &
o) Qb || LaBorssory Hepuicss 2300
0 gen l| Veroe mspewae “ovices 300 |
0 Yox! Teavel ~lLocea . 200
2SS | o8 TRAUSL - OUT OF —tTDwe \Qro
2480 | 6\b Gupred pevws 26 000
T1%0 | b\ Auken HepuE SR BxT. Boo |
6O 19\ [Tomee Usrtozane. £ Sseocss (181300



- 7€ -

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

Cal? 4-\0.

FUND: oo
prviston: COQ DEPARTMENT : A\\’\M% ﬁ‘ GQ«OUF—"DS
Historical Data
Actual Budget _ ,
pr:2:§2:g ' PrZizzzng §$z§int A;g?. grogosed Approved Adopted .
Year Year .
CAPRvmi Ounei @-_
\200 150 Pt Elsyvsor. o__ ' |
- o) S0l Row- Thwiee | & 00
o) 1%0 AT e el wremmemoSwl 1200
o 150 || Poor Hopmem ! QuieAinivs EROR | 400
o 10 || (oMMI4hnRY  AFEVe | 200
O %o || PDeoPores flive Toon SRl | \$00
o 1% HosPimeL Coes RePuatomsoT |S00
O %0 Coummssnmq Hont Daw Bepuace | oo
O N0 |l Suewseq bhiowt REouaceHsay 3%0 i
o %0 Meowewriow § Des Blewnees a0
1200 Toree Camrtere Qotima 1S40
44 N4 Tover Auovaee £ Geovrs |




 FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET
' r— Z00
| . CvayﬁiJcTNDhJ*
" Arhre i, Z0oo peparmenr: A MAINTENANCE
i Historical Data
Actual | Budget
| Secand Fiest Current Acct. REQUIREMENTS Proposed Approvad Adopted
Preceding Preceding ' i No.
Year Year i
| ] } lPERSONAL SERVICES
s =B: s —a- |s 17,449 | 401 || Faiproponer AP HAIST. s 13,939
-0- | -o- | 16,910 l401 || Master Mechanic 16,910
-0- |  -o- | 15,142 |401 || Mechanic (20%) 2,970
=0= -0- } == 401 l Maintenance Worker II (60%) 8,501
' I -0~ =Q= | 54,913 |401 | Maintenance Worker II (2) 27,456 !
Itj -0~ -0- l 6d,672 401 “ Maintenance Worker I (8) 98,672
1 -o- | -o- | 7,276 |401 || Track crew - Part Time (3) 7,275
== l == l 17,424 | 401 “ Part Time Maintenance & Custodial ==
-0- | -o- | 54,413 |405 || Fringe Benefits S8H58
-0- | -o- | -o- | overtime 1,335
| -0- | -o- | 245,199 “TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 2571906\
| | I
| [ |IMATERIALS & SERVICES
| -o- -0 ! -0- 551 | Laundry 1,400
[ -o- | -0- | 9,050 |552.1|] Building Repairs 7,400
l -0- -0~ | 7,000 552.2” Railroad Repairs -0-
| -o- -0 | 10,400 |552.3|| Replacement & Repair 11,200
-0- - | 1,000 |552.3|| Refinish Benches -0-
-0- -0~ l 4,000 [553 | Lumber 2,145 }
- \&-
5



- \q_

T T bt _m e Tl'-:?mq?o?.lmti'\?' SERVICE DISTRICT - m
. 7 . FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET
FUND: Z00o
. . (‘;O%’VQUC:“OLJ
DIVISION: Z0o *  DEPARTMENT: % MAINTENANCE
Historical Data
Actual | Budget ‘
Pr:i:;?gg PrZichizng Current Accj:. REQUIREMENTS ’ Prc;posed Approved Adopted
Year Year Year 4 No. ‘
s -0-  -o- $ 2,000 |554 || Plumbing - 4,325
-0~ ~0- 1,500 | 555 || Paint. 950
-0- 4 -o0- 1,500 | 556 || -Hardware 5,200
-0- -0- 6,800 | 557 || Fuels & Lubricants 3,500
' -0- -0~ 1,750 | 558 Tools & Tool Rentals 2,375
: i~ =0- -0- 3,800 | 559 Auto Parts & Repairs 3,200
. -0- -0- 5,800 | 561 Painting & Sandblasting -0-
-0~ -0- 7,300 | 562 Electrical 5,600
-0~ -0- -0- 563 Plumbing & Gas Repair 5,700
.—0- -0- 2,300 | 564 Street Cleaning 2,300
-0- -0~ 4,000 | 565 Maintenance. Contracts Heating & Cooling 4,400
-0- -0~ 5,900 | 566 Roéd Repairs- 3,000
-0- -0- 900 | 568 Relocate Phone Lines 200
-0~ -0- 4,500 | 571 * Custodial Supplies. 8,200
-0~ -0- 650 | 571 Garbage Can Lids ) 1,000
-0- -0- -0~ 585 I Employee Shoes & Clothing 523
-0- -0- 1,000 {593 | ~-Architectural Consultant -0-
-0~ -0- .=0- 622 Licenses & Fees 120 .
-0- -0- -0-. 625 Training (Tuition) 390
-0- -0- 81,150 TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 73,828

- .- ) -



s = = == TETROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT = T T e
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET
| FUND Z00
CorstTRuctnoN
orvisron: 209 DEPARTMENT : ¢ MAINTENANCE
Historical Data
Actual | Budget
'Priiggggg PrZi:ZEng C;Ziint A;zf. REQUIREMENTS Proposed Approved Adopted
Year Year
| | | |lcap1TAL OUTLAY
$ -0- |s$ -o- |s 1,300 |750 || Maintenance Tools & Equipment s |
=is|= =)= I 400 1 750 H Portable Heater 500 '
-0~ -0- | 565 | 750 || Radial Arm Saws & Chain Saw 880 |
-0- -o- | 180 | 750 || Ladders & scaffolds 450 |
L w -0- -0- | 450 | 750 || Modify Zoomobile Wagon (= ]
T' =0= =)= l -0~ 750 | Garbage Truck Replacement 15,000
-0- -0- | -0- | 750 || staff car Replacement 3,700
-0- | -0~ ' 2,200 750 l Cushman Vehicle Replacement 4,800
-0- | -0- | ~f- 750 || Folding Chairs 340
-0- | -0- ! -0- |7so H Public Address Systems 1,021
e 6 B ' -0- | -0- I?SO ” Rebuild Commissary Compressor 1,500
=0~ | -0- | -0- | 750 || Public Furniture 2,700
-0- -0~ | 5,095 | | TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 30,891
. | | CONSTR T Ipr 7
| -0- -0- | 331,444 | TOTAL MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 362680/
| | [ -
| | I
| |
L l I
- ZO— .
e — — —— - — —— e ———— - ————T—




Mr®  FOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT T
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET
FUND: 200
v ' EDRATOR/REsoARSW
DIVISION: Z00 pEparTMENT: A GRANTS
.Historical Data
Actual | Budget _
Przizgﬁ'ﬂxg . Przizzzng Current |Acct. ‘ RE.QU IREMENTS | | Proposed Approved Adopted
Year Year - Yeér '+ No. ' '
» PERSONAL SERVICES -
$ -0- $ -o0- $ 17,000| 401 || - Project Director - - $ 17,000 .
-0- - ~-0- 10,000 401 Volunteer Coordinator 10,000
-0- -0- . 5,000 401 Electricial Technician 5,000
‘ -0- -o0- 4,000( 401 Secretary (43%) 4,000
oo -0- -0- 3,000} 401 Investigator ‘ -0-
: . -0- -0- 8,280/ 405 Fringe Benefits 7,920
-0- -0- 47,280 || TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 43,920
o :
_ , MATERIALS & SERVICES _
-0- -0~ 2,920] 571 Supplies - General 3,000
-0- © -0- . 965| 608 Travel - Out of Town . 1,044
-0- -0~ 200} 629 Miscellaneous . , -0-
-0- -0-. 4,085| - TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 4,044
] CAPITAL OUTLAY ~
-0~ - -0- 15,205| 750 Equipment . - —o-
-0- -0- 15,205 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY -0- ' !
R EDNC ATDE ARBSEABCw | - 1o |
-0- -0~ - 66,570 TOTALAGRANTS DEPARTMENT - . 47,964 |- - : B |
-2\~




o R B B BErrOPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT., oo b B R R B
' | FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET
FUND: Z00
DIVISTON: 200 DEPARTMENT : GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Historical Data
Actual | Budget » .
Przi:zggg Przizzzng .Current Acct. ‘REQUIREMENTS §roposed Approved Adopted
Year Year Yeaxr No. - -
' lcaprTaL ouriay :
| Buildings: ‘_
$ -0~ $ =0- $370,000 | 750 Seél/sea Lion Exhibit Building $600,000
-0- -0- 275,000 | 750 Chimpanzee Exhibit Building 755,000
1 ' Improvements:
Tl -o- -0- 11,000 | 750 Animal Quarrantine Cages. 16,000
| -0- -0-- 10,000 | 750 Elephant Stockade -0-
-0- -0- 1,200 { 750 OSHA Improvements - Graphics S =-0-
-0- -0- -0- 750 Concessions improvements 50,000
-0~ -0- ~0- 750 || Reptile Exhibits 12,000
-0- -0~ -0~ 750 Raptor Facility 10,000
-0- -0- -0- 750 Mole Hole Renovation 3,900 .
-0~ -0- |~ -0~ 750 Pole Building - Maintenance 10,800
-0~ -0- | -0- 750 Education Office Space ' G,OOO
-0~ -0~ -0- 750 Cougar Exhibit 5,000
-0- -0- 667,200 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,468,700
-0- -0- 667,200 TOTAL GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS {1,468,700 |
i

-22-

LT PR S sneee s T g Y

e R S ot et T s ot embes ob T T




_8€_

- METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 1977 - 1978 BUDGET

FUND: ZOC’
DIVISION: | DEPARTMENT :
Historical Data
Actual Budget N
Second Firsi.: Current | Acct. Proposed Approved ' Adopted
Preceding Preceding Year No
Year Year ' ) ‘
56934 Coromivat Ses 12953 )
- 4440 Nesmsstee. 10 (bamgea. Fuomn | 148376
25000 JpoaorRooRiared Bl snxe 20 0>
232\40q ToTa 2oo Forrn 2857700

- '2::?5 -



® &
mS METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

1220 S.W. MORRISON, ROOM 300, PORTLAND, OREGON 97205
(503) 222-3671

ATTACHMENT 3

April 8, 1977

MSD BOARD

FROM: MSD BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE - James Robnett, Miller Duris,

John Hankee, John Wight

SUBJECT: COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING FY 77-78 BUDGET

The proposed and adopted MSD budget should contain organiza-
tion charts for each division and the names of key supervisory
personnel.

The liability for legal fees incurred during MSD's formative
years should be split between the Zoo Fund and the Solid
Waste Fund. At such a time that MSD obtains a general tax
base, those funds should be repaid the amount they con-
tributed to the payment of those legal fees.

The Solid Waste and Zoo staff should present documentation
that the purchase of vehicles (including a dump truck) is
preferable to other alternatives such as automobile

rental and regular garbage or drop box service.

The Committee did not examine all of the proposed increases
in the personnel in the three divisions. Division Directors
should justify increase employees requirements.

The Zoo Capital Improvement Fund should be renamed the
City/Zoo Capital Improvement Trust Fund.

One of the highest priorities of the Zoo should be the
development and implementation of the Capital Improvements
Program. Those persons responsible for developing this
program, including the Zoo Director, should be identified
and held accountable for presenting to the Board a planned
improvement program with alternatives and priorities listed.
The Board should assure themselves that the Zoo staff is
capable of implementing the program adopted by the Board
including management and inspection of construction.

The Grants Department should be renamed the Education/Research
Grants Department.

The Sub-Committee has reviewed the reorganization of the Zoo
Division and supports the concept.

= 9 =



- %10,

*11,

*12,

‘The Board should consider whether the Washington County

transfer station should be built, and if so, when. The

cost of the transfer station to the rate payer should be

carefully balanced against the advantages and disadvan-
tages of building the transfer station,

The Zoo Division should identify the free services or
materials being provided outside organizations for the
Management Sub-Committee, The Management Sub-Committee
should make recommendations to :the Board as to which
services and materials the Zoo should continue to provide
without compensation and those for which they should charge,

This budget does not centralize personnel activities in
the Administrative Division, The Management Sub-Committee
should review this situation and make a recommendation

to the Board as to whether personnel activities should be
centralized in the Administrative Division and identify
the budgetary and management impacts of such a move.

Cost of operating vehicles should be monitored so that
meaningful comparison of operating costs can be made,

* Recommended to be referred to MSD Management Sub-Committee

- 40 -



q'

ATTACHMENT

AH3ATI aqyvod

NVWJOOM 'r

o d3d3aaxood Y343aiood
- /AYVL13¥I3S- o
MaN 993¥9 'r
JIOVNYW
9NILNNOJDV
MaN ]
i *¥1d NOISIAIQ |
IAILYVYLSINIWGY
Y3adway 'o
ayvod aswu

NOISIAIQ IATLVELSINIWGY
14YHI TTYNOILYZINYOHO

c= 41 -



-,Z-|7 -

MSD BOARD

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART
SOLID WASTE DIVISION

C. KEMPER
SOLID WASTE..
_DIVISION DIR. |

“C. ELIASON
SOLID WASTE
SECRETARY
i
| €+ KETTERLING - ’ RV o
N | | M. IRVINE
ENGﬁEﬁTANALYS' . IMPLEMENTATION &
: COMPLIANCE
DEPT.
NEW "~ . - NEW C. RHOTEN NEW
SOLID WASTE- TECHNG I 1N SCRAP. TIRE PUBLIC INFO.
“ENGINEER : PROGRAM OFFICER

PART-TIME




...817_

MSD BOARD

DIRECTOR

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ASSTSTANT

DIRECTOR

Z200 DIVISION

ANIMAL CARE
AND
GROUNDS MANAGEMENT

. EDUCATION/
RESEARCH

CONSTRUCTION/
MAINTENANCE

VISITOR
SERVICES




AprIL 7, 1977

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

EMPLOYEES BY DIVISION

DIRECTOR

ACCOUNTING SysTEM MANAGER

BOOKKEEPER
CLERK OF THE BOARD
SECRETARY/BOOKKEEPER

DIRECTOR

ENGINEER MANAGER
IMPLEMENTATION MANAGER
ScrAP TIRE OFFICER
SECRETARY

TECHNICIAN

FIELD ENGINEER

PuBLic INFORMATION

o

ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT

DIRECTOR
Ass1STANT DIRECTOR

- 44 -

C. Kemper

New - (J. WiLson)
J. GREGG

J. WOODMAN

NEw

C. KEMPER

YC KETTERLING

M. IRVINE

.+ C. RHOTEN.
C. EL1ASON

ApproveD FY 76-77 -
NOT FILLED

ApprovED FY 76-77 -
NOT FILLED.

NEw

W. ILIFF
J. WiLson



EXECUTIVE SECRETARY J. HENRY
CLERK/STENO ' J. Hixson
PusLic INFORMATION DIRECTOR P. PoweLL
AssT. TO PuLIc INFO. DIRECTOR ~~  A.. BROWN
MARKET/PROJECTS SPECIALIST - ApprROVED FY 76-77 - NoOT
FILLED.
VISITOR SERVICES DEPARTMENT
VisiToR SERVICES MANAGER D. FLATLEY
CONCESSION SUPERVISOR D. SAELAND
GATE & RECEPTIONIST L. RoDENBAUGH
GATE & RECEPTIONIST S. CrOSIER
CLERK W, CuLPEPPER
Ra1LROAD EMPLOYEE (80%) C. RICHTER
RAILROAD EmMPLOYEE (20%) R. DursIN
GIFT SHoP CLERK M. LorD
; AR
EpbucaTioN/RESEARCH DIRECTOR H. MARKOWITZ
VOLUNTEER COORDINATOR J. Cross
CHILDREN'S Z0o & EDucATION KEEPER Jo WINIKE
SECRETARY ApproveD FY 76-77 - NoT
~ FILLED
SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR M. YEUTTER
INSTRUCTOR/VOLUNTEER ASSISTANT G. HiLpman
ELECTRONIC SPECIALIST R. FiaL
ELECTRONIC MAINTENANCE N. Lee
SECRETARY (577%) M. MInk
RESEARCH VOLUNTEER COORDINATOR B, BARROW
GRAPHIC/EXHIBITS COORDINATOR W. McCase
GRAPHIC/EXHIBITS SPECIALIST Ji AGNEW

- 45 -



CONSTRUCTION 2 MAINTENANCE MANAGER NEwW

MAINTENANCE FOREMAN L. MARSHALL
MASTER MECHANIC A. RICHTER
Mechanic (20%) C. RICHTER
MAINTENANCE WORKER 11 (60%) R. DurBIN
MAINTENANCE WORKER 11 G, HobGIN

* MAINTENANCE WORKER II P. Doty
MAINTENANCE WORKER 1 E. MINSKER
MAINTENANCE WORKER I J. WATTS
MAINTENANCE WORKER 1 R. MILES
MAINTENANCE: WORKER 1 R. GORREMAN
MAINTENANCE WORKER I M. ANDREWS
MAINTENANCE WORKER 1 R. CHEVRETTE
MAINTENANCE WORKER I P. MARTENS
MAINTENANCE WORKER I New (L. MetcaLr - CETA)
MAINTENANCE WORKER I NEw
AnNIMAL & GROUNDS DEPARTMENT
GENERAL CURATOR S. McCusker
FOREMAN - W, PETERSON
SENIOR KEEPER D. Brooks
SENIOR KEEPER R. HennEous
SENTOR KEEPER G. Noves
ANIMAL KEEPER D. THomAs
ANIMAL KEEPER - J. Houck
ANIMAL KEEPER T. GOLDSBERRY
AniMAL KEEPER D. HeaTH
-AnImMAL KEEPER L. JENSEN
ANIMAL KEEPER M. KEELE
ANIMAL KEEPER R, SMITH
ANIMAL KEEPER J. WiLson
ANIMAL KEEPER C. Lewis
ANIMAL KEEPER W. WADMAN



~ ANIMAL KEEPER
AnIMAL KEEPER
 AnimMAL KEEPER ~
~ ANIMAL KEEPER
- ANIMAL KEEPER
- GARDENER [I-
GARDENER [
* GARDENER |

~* GARDENER [~
~ VETERINARIAN |
VETERINARIAN TECHNICIAN

- NUTRITIONAL TECHNICIAN

r'ﬁ' G'” ””'. 'A  L 'I;“

PROJECT DIRECTOR ,
- VOLUNTEER' COORDINATOR

ELEcTRICAL TECHNICIAN.

SECRETARY (43%)

47 -

o '
4 z
T

- T. THoMPSON
" T. Brooks
A PALMER ;
 New
. New -
‘M, WaTson
W, Kaurman -
~ D. Lins | |
"NEW (S. MUNDORF - CETA)
‘M, SchmMIDT
A, ScHMIDT

J;.PARR

V. STEVENS
J. MELLEN :
I.: CURRINGTON

N, MINK



AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDINANCE No. 32,
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION ORDINANCE; AND 33, SCHEDULE
OF USER FEE ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE No. 36, AND.
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY,

WitH THE pAssace oF HB 2683 THE GRANT/LOAN OF $11,391 mILLION
AUTHORIZED BY THE EMERGENCY BoArD IN MAY oF 1976, WILL BECOME
AVAILABLE TO THE MSD ONCE THE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE IS APPROVED.

ORDINANCE 32, SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION ORDINANCE, AND
ORDINANCE 33, SCHEDULE OF USER FEES, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE

UPON THE SIGNING OF THIS GRANT/LOAN AGREEMENT, IN ORDER TO
COMMENCE WORK ON THE PHASE I ENGINEERING WITH PUBLISHERS PAPER

AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, IT IS NECESSARY TO APPROVE THE GRANT/LOAN
AGREEMENT AND TO RECEIVE THE FIRST PORTION OF THE $11,391 MILLION
FROM THE STATE. IN DOING SO, ORDINANCES 32 AND 33 BECOME. EFFECT-
IVE, THEREFORE, THE STAFF 1S RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD ADOPT
EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 46 AMENDING THE EFFECTIVE DATES OF ORDINANCES
32 anD 33 T0 JUNE 1, 1977 THIS WILL ALLOW THE DISTRICT TO
COMMENCE WITH THE SoLID NASTE PROGRAM AND AT THE SAME TIME

ALLOW FOR THE MAXIMUM NOTICE POSSIBLE OF THE IMPOSITION OF THE
MSD USER FEE,

THE STAFF RECOMMENDS _QNDQQILN_ A PUBLIC HEARING AND ADQEIlN_
ORDINANCE No. 46 BY UNANIMOUS VOTE.

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
BOARD ACTION

202500 vt s DA 27

ABST

BARTELS el

GORDON —
McCCREADY- )
ROBNETT

SALQUIST |~
SCHUMACHER | = | —
MILLER, CHAIRMAN 7

.2 Bpard

- 48 -



AT THE PRESENT TIME, THE Z00 DIVISION CONCESSION WORKERS ARE
OPERATING UNDER CONTRACT (76-013) wiTH MSD. THIS EXISTING CONTRACT
1s DUE May 1, 1977. MEMBERS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION STAFF
AND COUNSEL HAVE MET WITH THE UNION LocAL 49 REPRESENTATIVE
RECENTLY TO DISCUSS CHANGES TO THIS YEAR'S CONTRACT. ATTACHED

1S CONTRACT 76-013 AND SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS FROM UNION LocaL 49,

THE STAFF WILL MEET AGAIN WITH LocAL 49 AND PRESENT THE MSD
BOARD AT THIS MEETING WITH SUGGESTED STAFF CHANGES,

THE STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT THE MSD BOARD APPROVE APPROPRIATE
AMENDMENTS IN CoNTRACT 77-061 AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIRMAN TO
SIGN THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS.

Mx’TnQ?O'H’H SERVICE DISTRICT
BCARD ACT u\:

.. 2.2~ Hd Q=i /
BARTELS : S—
EORDON |
McCREADY ]
ROBNETT ’//’/_.:f~_f¢
SALQUIST ‘ | |

SQHUMACHER / ]

/ - ﬁﬁ_—_—‘

- 49 -



ON MArcH 25, 1977, THE MSD BOARD CONSIDERED AGENDA ITEM 77-779
CONCERNING Z00 CONCESSION SERVICES, DURING THE DISCUSSION

THE BOARD INSTRUCTED STAFF TO DEVELOP A CONTRACT WITH COOPERS &
LYBRAND TO AUDIT THE CONCESSION OPERATIONS NOW AND IN JANUARY
1978, FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING Z0O STAFF EFFECTIVENESS

IN OPERATING THE CONCESSIONS. A COPY OF THE PROPOSED CONTRACT
IS ATTACHED., T[HE WORK SCOPE REQUIRES THAT A LETTER REPORT BE
PREPARED BY THE AUDITORS FOR THE [1SD BOARD THAT WOULD REVIEW
THE OPERATIONS OF THE Z0O CONCESSION FROM A PROFIT/LOSS PERS-
PECTIVE.

THE STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT THE BOARD APPROVE CONTRACT 77-067 WITH
CooPERS & LYBRAND IN AN AMOUNT NOT To EXCEED $1,800 prLus $100
OUT OF POCKET EXPENSES, AND SUBJECT TO LEGAL COUNSEL REVIEW.

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

BOARD ACTION o
" g - _) )
I\O....?...:?.. ...... K"/“l DATE -2
YES _NO ABST.
BARTELS ,/- —_—
GORDON P —
McCREADY CON (R
ROBNETT — 1 ]
SALQUIST 4 |
SCHUMACHER _— | |
4R, CHAIRMAN A 7 B’ é ‘
/ T
ot Fi j
Coau )] / WAoo X

50 -



Contract 77-067

AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made this 22 day of April, 1977,
between the Metropolitan Service District, a municipal corporation,
1220 SW Morrison, Portland, Oregon 97205 (MSD), and Coopers &
Lybrand, First National Bank Tower, Portland, Oregon 97204'(Contractor).

This Agreement is exclusively for personal services.

_ Contractor will perform the services described in the
Scope of Work attached as Appendix B in accordance with accepted
standards of quality. '

The services will be performed by or under the personal

'

supervision of James L. Savage.

The term of this. Agreement is from April 22, 1977, to
30 days after applicable records, as prov1ded in Appendix B, are
ready for review.

Contractor will devote at least 52 person hours in the
performance of the service required by this Agreement.

MSD will pay Contractor amounts billed upon submission and
approval of periodic statements itemizing the work performed.

The maximum fee payable under this Agreement is OneuThousand
Elght Hundred Dollars ($l 800)

MSD will also pay Contractor for actual out- of-pocket

expenses S0 long as these costs do not exceed $100 { iin;r.

- 51 -



The Contractor is an independent contractor and assumes
full responsibility for the content of its work and assumes full
responsibility for all liability for bodily injury or physical
damage to persoh or property arising out of or related to this
Agreement, and shall indemnify and save MSD harmless from all claims,
- demands, actions, and ‘expense on account thereof.

This Agreement may be terminated by MSD upon giving the
Contractor fifteen (15) days written notice. Work performed by
Contractor up to the termination date shall be paid for by MSD.
Termination by MSD will not waive any claims or remedies it may
have against Contractor.

Appendix A (General Conditions for Public Contracts)
is lncorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth and
Contractor’ Wlll comply with all appropriate prov181ons

Date: . METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

Date: ' COOPERS & LYBRAND

Approved as to form:

Dean Gisvold, MSD Legal Counsel

- 52 -



APPENDIX B

WORK SCOPE

Evaluate internal controls on food concession operations and

report by May 31, 1977, any recommended control improvements.

_53_



77-803 CONCESSIONS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

THE PROPOSED PLAN OF THE ZOO STAFF FOR IMPROVING THE VISITOR
SERVICES IS DIRECTED TOWARDS UPGRADING, ORGANIZING AND FORMAL-
IZING PROCEDURES IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS.

1. PerRsSONNEL - HIRING PROCEDURES HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND A NEW
INTERVIEWING METHOD FOR THE HIRING OF SEASONAL WORKERS HAS
BEEN IMPLEMENTED, RESULTS HAVE BEEN GOOD AND WE SHOULD HAVE
A BRIGHT, ENTHUSIASTIC GROUP OF EMPLOYEES THIS YEAR.

2. TRAINING - A THOROUGH ORIENTATION, FAMILIARIZATION AND TRAIN-
ING PROGRAM IS BEING WORKED UP AND WILL BE USED WITH THIS
GROUP., A COPY OF THE TRAINING MANUAL WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE
To THE FooDp SeErvices Apvisory COMMITTEE FOR EXAMINATION
AND SUGGESTIONS WHEN IT HAS BEEN FORMALIZED,

3. SuPERVISION - CONSTANT DIRECT SUPERVISION OF EMPLOYEES IS
A MUST AND RECOMMENDATIONS WILL BE MADE ON HOW TO BEST STRUC-
TURE THIS SUPERVISION,

4, UNIFORMS - VARIOUS DESIGN AND COLOR COMBINATIONS OF UNIFORMS
ARE BEING LOOKED INTO. OUR AIM IS TO PRESENT AN ATTRACTIVELY
DRESSED EMPLOYEE TO THE PUBLIC AND INSTILL A SENSE OF PRIDE
AND IDENTITY WITH THE ZOO IN THE EMPLOYEE.

5. PHI1L0SOPHY - THE VISITOR SERVICES STAFF WILL AIM AT INSTILLING
IN ITS EMPLOYEES THE BASIC PHILOSOPHY THAT THE Z00'S FUNCTION
IS TO PROVIDE A PLEASANT ATMOSPHERE FOR PEOPLE, GIVING VALUE
FOR THE DOLLAR IN ALL AREAS AND PROVIDING SOMETHING SPECIAL
FOR PEOPLE. THIS IDEA SHOULD BE MARKETED TO THE PUBLIC,

THE VisITOR SERVICES AREA THAT WE ARE IMMEDIATELY FOCUSING ON IS
FOOD SERVICES. WE AIM AT HAVING PHASE | IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETED
BY JUNE 1 SO THAT WE WILL BE READY TO HANDLE THE SUMMER CROWDS
AND PRESENT THEM WITH A QUALITY PRODUCT SERVED EFFICIENTLY AND
GENERATING GOOD PROFITS.

- 54 =



2,

CLEAN. PAINT AND DO GRAPHIC DESIGN IN CONCESSION STANDS

No, 1, 2 AND 3. REEVALUATE EQUIPMENT NEEDS AND ALLOCATE

EQUIPMENT ACCORDINGLY,

INCREASE OUR MERCHANDIZING CAPABILITIES BY UTILIZING VENDING

CARTS (ICE CREAM AND HOT DOGS)

A) REQUIRE ONLY ONE PERSON TO MAN THEM.

B) WOULD ONLY BE USED WHEN WEATHER AND ATTENDANCE CALLED
FOR THEM,

¢) WouLp HELP HANDLE CUSTOMERS DURING RENOVATION oF No. 1,

D) WOULD SERVICE AREAS THAT HAVE NO FOOD SERVICE AT
PRESENT AND HAVE HEAVY CUSTOMER FLow. E«G., ELEPHANT
AREA, | |

E) WOULD BE COLORFUL AND FLEXIBLE. We HAVE BORRONED ONE
'ICE CREAM CART AND ARE GOING TO TEST IT APRIL 16-17
AND APRIL 23- 24

F) MOBILE SOUVENIR STAND WILL BE AVAILABLE AS VISITORS
EXIT TO INCREASE THE PER CAPITA SALES OF THESE HIGH
VOLUME ITEMS.. - | : D

MERCHANDISE “SURVIVAL KIT" TYPE LUNCH BOX TO SCHOOLS;

GROUPS, ETC.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - CONCESSION STANDS 1, 2, AND 3

A) No. 1 - REDESIGN AND REEQUIP PER GENE BUDAY RECOMMENDA-

TIONS. ,
8) No, 2 - ADDITION OF TwO NEW SERVING WINDOWS AND REORGAN-
IZATION OF EXISTING EOUIPMENT. |
C)"No. 3'- TO BE MADE INTO A SPECIALTY STAND AND TO SERVE
DIPPED ICE CREAM, STRAwBERRY SHORTCAKE, BELGIAN WAFFLES,
FROZEN YOGURT, ETC,
BupGET
A) No, 1- $35,000 - $40,000*
2,500  FREIGHT
500 ENGINEERING
7,500 INSTALLATION
* INCLUDES PURCHASE OF NFW EQUIPMENT AS FOLLOWS:
" . - BEVERAGE AND . ICE DISPENSINGeyNIT

' BAGGED FRENCI'-!_)SFRY PICKUP UNIT



B)
c)

D)
E)
F)

« HOT AND COLD WRAPPED SANDWICH PICKUP UNIT.
« PIE AND DESSERT PICKUP AREA.

. CARTON MILK, COFFEE, ICED TEA AND OTHER BEAVERAGE

PICKUP UNIT
+ TWO CASHIER STATIONS
+ TWIN FRYER PREPARATION ASSEMBLY
+  HAMBURGER HOLDING FREEZER

. REACH-IN FREEZER (FOR FRENCH FRIES AND ONION RINGS)

. NIECO ONE-WAY BROILER

. MAKEUP COUNTER WITH REFRIGERATOR BELOW

. WORK TABLE

. SHAKE MACHINE

. REACH-IN REFRIGERATOR

. HOLDING CABINET (FOR HOT AND COLD WRAPPED SAND-
WICHES AND OTHER ITEMS FOR BACK SERVICE WINDOW)

. DRINK DISPENSER AND ICE MAKER FOR BACK SERVICE
WINDOW

. LAY-DOWN COUNTER WITH PROVISIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT

. CLEAN-UP AREA WITH THREE COMPARTMENT SINK

. TWO COMPARTMENT WALK-IN COOLER/FREEZER

No. 2 - $1,200 ForR TWO SERVICE WINDOws & $600 EACH
No. 3 - . EQuIPMENT  $300
. PAINTING AND REDESIGN  $700
IcE CREAM CARTS - $650 For Two @ $325 EACH
MOBILE SOUVENIR STAND - $1,600
MoBILE HOT DOG CART - $3,600

ToTtaL (MAxIimMum) $58,500

THE SKETCHES AND PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS DONE BY GENE BUDAY HAVE
BEEN MAILED FROM New ORLEANS MonDAY, ApriL 18, 1977, AND WILL
BE PRESENTED AS A HANDOUT AT THE MSD BOARD MEETING.

- 56 -



- =
/ -
e i

-
»

THE STAFF RECOMMENDS OF THE OVERALL VISITOR-SERVICES
IMPROVEMENT PLAN AS PRESENTED HEREIN, AND OF EXPENDI-
TURES UP To $58,500-T0 MAKE THE DESCRIBED ITAL IMPROVEMENTS

FOR THE FOOD SERVICES. THESE EXPENDITURES WILL BE CHARGED TO
Zoo DivisionGENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, AccounT Cope 11-750.

AMENDMENT

Motion to approve the overall Visitor Services Improvement
Plan as presented in the staff report with item No. 5, engineering,
increased to $1,800, and a total expenditure of $59,800; and
direct staff to develop a contract numbered 77-072 for engineer-
ing specifications on purchase of the equipment.

METRO? ARl SERVICE | !
[PAS ..' N - ]
"y ) -
) 750D e 4-2.2-77
Y2 L = i
BARTE :f//d
GORDO '
McCRE ] N I
ROBNET ! -
L —
- L < — |
SCHURACHER  — | — | |
4 11 CHARW ':f | RS <i
— |

- 87 =



‘ I
LES .

FACTORY AGENTS, INCORPORATED &

800 COMMERCE ROAD EAST B SUITE 203 ELMWOOD PARK
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70123 B A/C 504 - 733-4714

April 18, 1977

Mr. .Donald W. Flatly
“Visitors Services Manager

Portland Zoological Gardens
4001 SW Canyon Road

.SUBJECT:

Dear Donald:

- Portland, OR 97221

PRELIMINARY STUDY - FOOD SERVICE FACILITIES

Conf1rm1ng'our phone conversation of today's date, please find enclosed herewith
floor plan and perspective sketch of the cafeteria area which suggests the type
facility I feel would best serve your purpose.

Referring to the floor p]an please note that I have numbered the basic areas

as fo]]ows
Itenm 1
Item 2
Item 3
Item 4
Item 5
Item 6

Item 7
ftem 8
Item'9

Beverage and Ice Dispensing Area

Bagged Fry Pick-Up Area

Hot and Co]d Wrapped Sandwich Area

Pie and bessert Pick-Up.Aree _

Carton Milk, Coffeé Iced Tea and Other Beverages

Cashier "B" NOTE: Cashier "A" would be utilized only during maximum
load requirements. .

Cashier "A" f/-

Twin Fryer Assembly

Reach-In Freezer
for french fries, onion rings, etc.

* SERVING THE FAST FOOD INDUSTRY"



FACTORY AGENTS, INCORPOR’ATED‘ .

Mr. Donald W. Flatly
Portland Zoological Gardens
April 18, 1977 Page Two

Item 10

Hamburger Holding Freezer

Item 11 - Nieco "One Way" Broiler
This is a new model just developed by Nieco and which is currently
available. The advantage to this unit is it loads from the front
and discharges from the front.

Item 12 - Make-Up Counter
with refrigeration below

Item 13 - Work Table with space provided for additional items,
such as pizza ovens, etc.

Item 14 - Shake Machine
I am suggesting we precap shakes and keep them at the front counter.

Item 15 - Reach-In Refrigerator

Item 16 - Holding Cabinet
for hot and cold wrapped sandwiches and other items for take-out
through service window

Item 17 - Drink Dispenser and Ice Maker
for service area

Item 18 - Lay-Down Counter
with provisions for additional equipment if required

Item 19 - Clean-Up Area
including three (3) -compartment sink

Item 20 - Two (2) -Compartment Walk-In Cooler/Freezer

Item 21 - Pick-Up Area

I have reviewed all of the items indicated on your menu and with no exception
they can all be easily accommodated along with other items in the basic layout provided.

A rough budget estimate of what all of the equipment would cost, FOB the plant,
would be approximately $35,000.00 to $40,000.00. Freight would run approximately
$2500.00. I have no idea what plumbing/electrical hook-up charges would be since
this would be determined by what's involved in relocating present utilities

as well as the cost of labor in your area.

If the basic layout meets with your approval, we can then develop a hard specification
and a larger scale drawing with some more details in order to obtain intelligent

competitive bids.
) / ]z/l‘

\Gu”//]\kw | LL



FACTORY AGENTS,'INCORPORATED. ' '
‘0

Mr. Donald W. Flatly

Portland Zoological Gardens

April 18, 1977 ' Page Three
If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Best regards,

enclosures



x 4001 S CANYON RD
r‘PDRTLAND OREGONT:97221 - a&¥tss
' L.AT;_T,“; M@:Q@&E” “: .FLAT_‘-E—‘f :

800 DOMMERCE ROAD EAST

|| QUNER/S...REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS. FOR DESCRIPTION;OF
-k [ EQUIPHENT AND-FUNCTION 4 g %
| =36 A4

B‘F@W AGanTs, me, ¢

S=.eo % BUMTE 208 - ELMWOOD PARK

S " . INEW ORLEANS, LA 70123

“ALL DETAILS SUBJE(ZT TO FINALREVIEW AND APPROVALZ BY'




) (E'Z_ci 1 wﬁ&( Pz -

) MY UZOoUBYE (0ORN S
HREE O




THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY GRANT/LOAN OFFER
AND ACCEPTANCE WILL BE DISTRIBUTED AT THE BOARD MEETING.

THROUGH May oF 1976. THE EMERGENCY BoArRD AND OREGON STATE
LEGISLATURE HAD APPROVED MSD SOLID WASTE PROJECT COST ELIGIBILITY
oF $11,825,175 AS SHOWN IN THE GRANT/LOAN- AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO
RESOLVING LEGAL ISSUES. THESE LEGAL ISSUES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED
BY PASSAGE OF HB 2683 THE GRANT/LOAN 'AGREEMENT REQUESTS THAT
MSD's ATTORNEY SUBMIT A LEGAL OPINION ADDRESSING THE LEGAL

ISSUES RAISED BY THE EMERGENCY BOARD, BEFORE BECOMING EFFECTIVE.

AFTER ANALYZING VARIOUS ALTERNATIVES FOR THE DISBURSEMENT OF
LOAN FUNDS MSD STAFF ASKED THAT THE GRANT/LOAN AGREEMENT BE
PREPARED FOR INITIAL DISBURSEMENT OF $2,150,000. THIS DISBURSE-
MENT ALTERNATIVE HAS BEEN SELECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

1) $2,150,000 REPRESENTS A CONSERVATIVE ESTIMATE OF CAPITAL
FUNDS REQUIRED THROUGH DECEMBER 1977,

2) DEQ ANTICIPATES THAT A NEW ISSUE OF PoLLuTioN CoNTROL
BoNDS WILL BE OFFERED FOR SALE SOMETIME WITHIN THE NEXT
SIX MONTHS AND THE ANNUAL COST OF THESE 20 YEAR BONDS
WILL BE SOMEWHAT LESS THAN THE COST OF CURRENT BONDS
WITH A REMAINING LIFE OF 15 To 16 YEARS.

3) Because MSD wouLD NOT SPEND MORE THAN THE $2,150,000
IN THE NEXT SIX MONTHS, DEQ POLLUTION CONTROL MONIES
IN EXCESS OF THIS AMOUNT COULD BE UTILIZED FOR OTHER
PROJECTS RATHER THAN HELD IN RESERVE FOR MSD,

THESE ASSUMPTIONS HAVE BEEN SET DOWN IN WRITING AS SHOWN IN THE

ATTACHED CORRESPONDANCE OF APRIL 14, 1977, TO ASSURE THAT THE
STAFF HAD A PROPER UNDERSTANDING OF THE CONDITIONS INVOLVED.

- 58 -



THE STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF CoNTRACT 77-068 WITH THE
STATE oF OREGON GRANT/LOAN OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE THROUGH
ResoLuTioN No. 27 DEVELOPED BY LEGAL COUNSEL AND ATTACHED
HEREIN.

RGP OLiTEy 58 W =S
BOREEy AL

"
no.. 7.0 =% oae L okE L
BARTELS ///// Y S
GORDON . R
McCREADY ) B
ROBNETT i T ‘
C A

é
SCHUMACHER
MILLER, CHAIRMAN

N\ \ /
N A A VL S N —
~§€..r.ku,vo.fw.iﬁ;.,,8 ,.}a...-....».,...-.,.,..,,.....,A..4.....,....,(

- 54 =



.

..., April 14, 1977

v

Mr. William Young, Director
State of Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality _ , ;
o~ 1234 SW Morrison - SR B S .
*1”‘Portland Oregon 97205 Vel s e e e T

On May 28, 1976, the State Emergency Board approved MSD's
request for $11.391 million from State Pollution Control
‘Bonds for implementation of a resource recovery program.
However, the Emergency Board required that certain legal : e
iggues be resolved prior to receiving funds. HB 2683.'[ U\
-resolves these 1egal issues.;;h;} . A__”.;“ , : ff;

We have also discussed ‘various’ alternatives for the" disburse-
ment of these funds with your Solid Waste Division. We would
1dkectb assure our understanding of these alternatives and .
request the first grant/loan agreement be prepared on the N _
basis of initially releasing $2,150,000 on May 1, 1977. This" S
;request is- conditioned upon the following- . e

:ﬁaThat the request for the remaining $6 13 million- ~“3‘?"5 53 1
loan.amount will be made’ January 1, 1978; '
That the initial request of $2,150,000 will come
_1_;from bonds previously sold, that the effective

"’ interest rate for.these'bonds’is.4.67%, that the -
payback schedule is calculated over a sixteen-
year period (1992 being the last year), and no
"principle payment required during 1977; and
That the remaining loan portion, $6.13 million, will
come from future bond sales by the State of Oregon,
that these bonds are 20-year bonds, that the effect-ﬁf.a
“dve interest rate’ of these bonds is forecast to be
;?less than 6%, and that the sale: of .these. bonds will .
Aﬂvmak ~$6 13 million available to MSD by January l 1978 :4,

A
-

..... Caess




\J .

L Mr. William Young
J; .. April 14 1977
;Mh;Page 2

o

The request for $2 150 million on May 1, 1977, is intended to:
minimize the capital cost of this progect. and make available
- to-other DEQ projects funds which would normally be "set aside"
- 1f the” full $8,280 million were requested by MSD initially.
If For some reason there is a risk that future Pollution"
Control Bond sales by the State of Oregon may be delayed so
_ that the remainder of the project funds would not be available
ESE by January 1, 1978, then we will request ¢he full $8,280,000
Sl for May 1, 1977

. Please advise,

o

Charles C. Kemper, Director
Solid Waste Division

-




RESOLUTION No. 27

fThe_METROPOLiTANHéERVICE DISTRICT of Portland, oregon
(MSD) is a municipal corporatlon validly organlzed and exist-
ing under the laws of the State of Oregon.

MSD has prepared and approved a Solid Waste Management
Program (Program).

| The Department of Environmental Quallty (DEQ) has
approved MSD's Program._

DEQ has offered to loan funds to MSD for the purpose
of implementing MSD's Program. MSD has rev1ewed the proposed
Offer aod Acceptance of State Financial Assistance for Solid
Waste Dlsposal Fac1llt1es agreement, a copy of whlch is attached,
and de51res to accept said offer.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metropolitan Service District
at Portland, Oregon, by and through its governing body, hereby-‘
accepts and approves the offer of the DEQ as contained in the
attached Offer and Acceptance of State Financial A551stance for
Solid Waste Disposal Fa0111t1es.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the chairman or the vice-
chairman of MSD. are hereby authorized to execute the Offer and

Acceptance Agreement on behalf of MSD.

- , DATED this day of April, 1977.

CHAIRMAN

- 62 -



OTHER BUSINESS

/7-805 MUSK 0X PROJECT

At THE MSD BoArD MEETING OF MARcH 11, 1977, THE BoARD
APPROVED AGENDA ITEM #/7-765 IN THE AMOUNT ofF $6,000 For
THE PURPOSE OF ACQUIRING Musk OXEN FROM ALASKA. THE
APPROVED BUDGET IS AS FOLLOWS:

1. GAME PERIMITS FROM STATE OF ALASKA $3,000

2. SHIPMENT OF ANIMALS AND RETURN OF CRATES 1,000
3. ROUND-TRIP TICKET AND EXPENSES FOR Z00

STAFF MEMBER TO ACCOMPANY THE ANIMALS 800

4, MISCELLANEOUS CAPTURE AND SHIPPING EXPENSES 1,200

$6,000

THE TOTAL ACTUAL EXPENSES EXCEEDED $6,000. THE cOST OF THE
PERMITS WAS AS BUDGETED, $3,000. ToTAL STAFF EXPENSES WERE
$551.65 WHICH WAS A SAVINGS OF $248.35., THE CAPTURE AND
TRANSPORTATION COSTS TOTALED $2,939.77, oF wHicH $1,890.00
WAS FOR AIR TRANSPORTATION OF THE ANIMALS FROM NUNIVAK
ISLAND To ANCHORAGE. CAPTURE cosTs WERE $473.55. CosT oF
SHIPPING THE Musk OXEN FROM ANCHORAGE TO PORTLAND AND RETURN
OF THE CRATES TOTALED $576.22. THE NET OVER EXPENDITURES
FROM THE ORIGINAL APPROVED BUDGET ARE $491.42,

THE STAFF RECOMMENDS THE BOARD APPROVE AMMENDING THE AUTHORIZED
EXPENDITURES TO BE_ INCREASED BY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED AN
ADDITIONAL $500.00,




METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

GUEST ATTENDANCE LIST

DATE: H -22-77)

NAME REPRESENTATION
TU s Mozret LWV I
lssafihe Q. ocGl Lwy- meta
~GCH~,4%¢ng L vir. Co.
Copiir KETIERLING STREF
o) s %1/ Ao o
,Mﬂm/MM ‘ S Cliad
e JAM it lax ‘Zcu:! *fp(a\J SoreiX -
M L0

M&))/Néﬂs
4




	0003174
	0003175
	0003176
	0003177
	0003178
	0003179
	0003180
	0003181
	0003182
	0003183
	0003184
	0003185
	0003186
	0003187
	0003188
	0003189
	0003190
	0003191
	0003192
	0003193
	0003194
	0003195
	0003196
	0003197
	0003198
	0003199
	0003200
	0003201
	0003202
	0003203
	0003204
	0003205
	0003206
	0003207
	0003208
	0003209
	0003210
	0003211
	0003212
	0003213
	0003214
	0003215
	0003216
	0003217
	0003218
	0003219
	0003220
	0003221
	0003222
	0003223
	0003224
	0003225
	0003226
	0003227
	0003228
	0003229
	0003230
	0003231
	0003232
	0003233
	0003234
	0003235
	0003236


